No. R-109. Senate concurrent resolution honoring WCAX weather director and anchor Sharon Meyer for her outstanding achievements as a broadcast meteorologist.

(S.C.R.6)

By Senator Mazza,

Whereas, after graduating from the University of Vermont, Sharon Meyer fulfilled her ambition to remain in the Green Mountain State, securing a weather forecasting position at WCAX-TV in Burlington, and

Whereas, Sharon Meyer sharpened her weather forecasting skills, qualifying for membership in the American Meteorological Society, and in 1990 she was named director of WCAX's weather department, and

Whereas, her on-air reports are not limited to a synopsis of the daily forecast, as her broadcasts feature garden tips, foliage tours, nature notes, and enthusiastic efforts to find good homes for Humane Society animals, and

Whereas, Sharon Meyer anticipates enjoying her family's many recreational activities after the conclusion of her distinguished 42-year broadcasting career on June 4, 2021, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors WCAX weather director and anchor Sharon Meyer for her outstanding achievements as a broadcast meteorologist, *and be it further*

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Sharon Meyer and to WCAX-TV.